After-sales services and technical support

If you encounter any product quality problems or find any parts missing or
damaged when you open the package, or if you need any technical support,
contact us for after-sales services through:

support@makeblock.com

www.makeblock.com
Manufactured by: Makeblock Co., Ltd.

Address: 4th Floor, Building C3, Nanshan iPark, No.1001 Xueyuan Avenue, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, China

D1.1.8_KD010368000

makeblock
education

EN
JP
FR
ES
PT
DE
RU
IT

KR
TC
NL

Quick Start Guide
TAYVIRE—LAHAR

Guide de démarrage rapide

Guia de inicio rapido

Guia rapido de iniciacdao
Schnellstartanleitung
PykoBOACTBO NO Havyany paboTbl
Guida rapida
= A|EH 710 E
TRIE(EBIERE
Snelstartgids




Parts List | /\—Y1) X k | Liste des piéces détachées | Listado de piezas | Lista de pegas |

Teileliste | Komnnektauus| Lista parti | 2 =5 | 24

CyberPi

Sr—
Chassis | Chasis | Chassis |
Fahrwerk | Waccu | Telaio
| Al | 5% | Chassis

Chassis

mBot2 Shield | mBot2
JRsRAR— I | Shield
mBot2 | Placa mBot2 |
Shield mBot2 | mBot2-
Erweiterungsmodul
(Shield) | mBot2 wung |
Shield mBot2 | mBot2 &
E | mBot2 ##E#R | mBot2
Shield

“

USB cable|USB 7 —7 )L
| Cable USB | Cable USB
| Cabo USB | USB-Kabel |
Ka6enb USB | Cavo USB |
USB #I0I& | USB {&&i43 |
USB-kabel

Ultrasonic sensor 2

| BE R — 2|
Capteur ultrason 2 |
Sensor ultrasénico 2 |
Sensor ultrassénico 2 |
Ultraschall-Sensor 2 |
YNbTpa3BYKOBOW AaT4YMK
paccTosiHus 2 | Sensore
ultrasuoni 2 | 23 Ml
M2 | EERRRIEE 2 |
Ultrasone-sensor 2

Wheel hub| E# | Roue |
Rueda|Roda | Felgen |
Koneco | Ruota | & | 8 F |
Wielnaaf

Egs

iaE | Onderdelenlijst

Quad RGB sensor | 7
7w R RGB Y — |
Capteur RGB quadruple
| Sensor RGB cuadruple
| Sensor Quad RGB |
vierfacher RGB-Sensor |
YeTblpéxnapHbiil RGB-
ceHcop | Sensore Quad
RGB |4 4 RGB M A | g4
FEERAHIZE | Quad RGB-
sensor

Slicktyre | 2w o &1 |
Slick Tyre | Neumatico liso
| Penumatico liso | Reifen |
Mokpbiwka | Pneumatico
Slick | Etolo] | #f | Gladde
band

Encoder motor | T
YA-4—F—4—|
Encodeur moteur | Motor
encoder | Motor com
encoder | Encoder-Motor
| ABuraTens ¢ sHKOAEPOM
| Motore encoder | 212
T | 45 FEE | Encoder-
motor

Mini wheel | O— 35 —R—
JL | Mini roue | Minirrueda
| Minirroda | Stiitzrad |
MwuHu-Kkoneco | Mini ruota
| OIL| & | R AReEBn |

Mini-wiel

Motor cable | T> O—4 —
E—%—7—7 )L | Moteur
de 'encodeur | Cable de
motor | Cabo do motor

| Motorkabel | Ka6enb
moTopa | Cavo motore | 2
EIAIOIE | MRAf BiEE iR |
Motorkabel

Screw M4*25mm |
M4*25mm L | Vis
M4*25mm | Tornillos
M4*25mm | Parafusos
M4*25mm | M4*25mm
Schraube | BUHTbI
M4*25mm | Viti M4*25mm
| M4*25mm LEAL |
M4*25mm 844 | M4*25
mm schroef

Screw M4*14mm |
M4*14mm R L | Vis
M4*14mm | Tornillos
M4*14mm | Parafusos
M4*14mm | M4*14mm
Schraube | BUHTBI
M4*14mm | Viti M4*14mm
| M4*14mm LEAY |
M4*14mm 245 | M4*14
mm schroef

mBuild cable (10cm)

| mBuild #4517 — 7

JL (10cm) | Cable de
connexion (10cm) | Cable
de conexidén (10cm) | Cabo
de ligacdo mBuild (10cm)
| mBuild-Kabel(10cm)

| Kabenb(10cm) | Cavo
di connessione (10cm)

| 2EM (10cm) | EE4R
(10cm) | Aansluitkabel
mBuild(10cm)

mBuild cable (20cm)

| mBuild ##4t7 —7'

JL (20cm) | Cable de
connexion(20cm) | Cable
de conexién(20cm) | Cabo
de ligagao mBuild(20cm)
| mBuild-Kabel(20cm)
Ka6enb(20cm) | Cavo

di connessione (20cm)

| HEM (20cm) | EEA
(20cm) | Aansluitkabel
mBuild(20cm)

Screw M4*8mm | M4*8mm  Screw M2.5*12mm|
1L | Vis M4*8mm |
Tornillos M4*8mm |
Parafusos M4*8mm |
M4*8mm Schraube |
BUHTbI M4*8mm | Viti
M4*8mm | M4*8mm LEA |
M4*8mm 8244 | M4*8 mm
schroef

M2.5*12mm L |
Vis M2.5*12mm |

Tornillos M2.5*12mm |
Parafusos M2.5*12mm

| M2.5*12mm Schraube
[BUHTBI M2.5*12mm | Viti
M2.5*12mm | M2.5*12mm

Line-following track map |
SAIYRL—ZT YT
Carte de suiveur de ligne |
Mapa de seguimiento

de linea | Mapa de
seguimento de linha |
Karte fiir Lininenfolger |
[Mone gnsa e3gbl N0 NMHUKN
| Mappa del segui linea | 2
ol Edfjo]d Xk | 4ztE
| Lijnvolgende trackkaart

Screwdriver | K5 /\— |
Tournevis | Destornillador
| Chave de fendas |
Schraubendreher |
OteepTka | Cacciavite | &
37 =20l | BT |
Schroevendraaier

LEAH| M2.5%12mm 8244 |

M2.5*12 mm schroef



mBot2 Shield | mBot2 #3R-~— F | Shield mBot2 | Placa mBot2 | Shield mBot2 | mBot2-
Erweiterungsmodul (Shield) | mBot2 wung, | Shield mBot2 | mBot2 & E | mBot2 #ERE1R |
mBot2 Shield

- :
ON
® OFF B= @
: | S3
(3 > -, (4)
S2 | -

mi| M2 [Em1 [Em2

@ Power switch | /R X7 v F | Bouton d'alimentation | Interruptor de encendido | Botdo de alimentagdo | Ein-/Ausschalter | Boikntouatens
nuTaHus | Interruttore di alimentazione | M AQ|X| | E/RRIRA | Aan / uit-schakelaar

@ mBuild port | mBuild /R — & | Port mBuild | Puerto mBuild | Porta mBuild | mBuild-Anschluss | TopT mBuild | Porta mBuild | mBuild QIE{H[O]A |
mBuild E#32 | mBuild-poort

® Multi-function port | ¥JLF##8E7R— b | Port multifonction | Puerto multifuncién | Porta multifungSes | Multifunktions-Anschluss |
MHorodyHKLMOHanbHbI nopT | Porta multifunzione | CH7| & QIET0| A | ZThEEEREE | Multifunctionele poort

@ Servo port | ' —7R7R— I | Port servo | Puerto servo | Porta servo | Servo-Anschluss | Cepso-nopT | Porta servo | M2 QIE{H|0| A | (&R FiZ&E
12 | Servo-poort

® CyberPi port | CyberPi 78— k | Port CyberPi | Puerto CyberPi | Porta CyberPi| CyberPi-Anschluss | MopT CyberPi | Porta CyberPi | CyberPi Q/E{T|
O|A | CyberPi 1E##1% | CyberPi-poort

® DC motor port | DC E—% —7R— I | Port du moteur CC | Puerto de motor DC | Porta do motor DC | Anschluss fiir Gleichstrommotoren | MopT
ABUraTessi NOCTOSIHHOTO ToKa | Porta motore CC | DC 2B QIE{H|0| A | Bt fEiEE 1R | DC-motorpoort

@ Encoder motor port | T> J1—4 —E—%—7R— I | Port du moteur du codeur | Puerto del motor encoder | Porta do motor com encoder
| Anschluss fiir Encoder-Motoren | MopT gBuratens ¢ aHkogepoM | Porta motore encoder | 9 2E| 2E{ QIE{H|0| | 4355 FiEEIFIE | Encoder
motorpoort



Cyberpi (1) Lightsensor | ¥t 2% — | Capteur de lumiére | Sensor de luz Joystick | ¥ 31 X7 w7 | Joystick | Joystick | Joystick |
@ @ @ @ @ | Sensor de luz | Lichtsensor | laTunk cBeTa | Sensore di luce | Joystick | IpxovicTuk | Joystick | ZO|AE] | #£42 | Joystick
A | SEARERESR | Lichtsensor

(9 RGBLEDstrip|RGB 5 ~Z ) v 7| Bande LED RGB
| Tira de LED RGB | Tira LED RGB | RGB-LED-Streifen |
CBeToanopaHas neHTa RGB | Striscia LED RGB | RGB LED 2E
2 | RGB 1&%5 | RGB ledstrip

(2 Microphone | < - Z | Microphone | Micréfono | Microfone |
Mikrofon | MukpodoH | Microfono | BtO| 2 | 225 & | Microfoon

(3@ Fullcolor display | 7L 15—« 27 Lo | Ecran couleur Gyroscope, accelerometer | ¥+ 02 =7/, 1l
| Pantalla a color | Monitor a cores | Vollfarbiges display | ST | Gyroscope, accélérometre | Giroscopio,
MonHougeTHbIi gucnneii | Display a colori | & 2| C|AZ[0] acelerémetro | Giroscopio, acelerémetro | Gyroskop &
| ¥B&REHER | Kleurendisplay Beschleunigungssensor | Tupockon, akcenepometp |

Giroscopio, accelerometro | Xt0|2 AT JtEE | | PEIZEE.
IMEFEET | Gyroscoop, versnellingsmeter

(@) mBuild port | mBuild 7R— I | Port mBuild | Puerto mBuild

| Porta mBuild | mBuild-Anschluss | MopT mBuild | Porta () Button B | %% > B | Bouton B | Botén B | Botdo B | Taste B |
mBuild | mBuild QIE{H[O|A | mBuild i##%18 | mBuild-poort KHonka B | Pulsante B | /S B | %48 B | Knop B

@ WiFi + Bluetooth (ESP32) | WiFi + Bluetooth (ESP32) | WiFi
@ Button A | 7R % > A | Bouton A | Botén A | Botdo A | Taste A | + Bluetooth (ESP32) | WiFi + Bluetooth (ESP32) | WiFi +
KHonka A | Pulsante A | HHE A | #2381 A | Knop A Bluetooth (ESP32) | WiFi + Bluetooth (ESP32) | Wi-Fi +
Bluetooth (ESP32) | WiFi + Bluetooth (ESP32) | WiFi + ER&A

(ESP32) | WiFi + BZF (ESP32) | WiFi + Bluetooth (ESP32)

(6 Home button | 7 — Ly 7R %2 > | Bouton d'accueil | Botén de
inicio | Botdo de Inicio | Home-Taste | Knonka "fomoi” | @3 Extension board port | #E38 A — K # — | Port de la carte
Pulsante Home [ #E | HOME £ | Home-knop d'extension | Puerto de placa de extension | Porta da placa
de extensdo | Anschluss fiir Erweiterungsmodule (Shields) |
MopT nnaTel pacumpenus | Porta scheda di espansione | 2%

(7) USB port (type-C) | USB #— I (Type-C) | Port USB (type-C) | HE QIEHo|2 | /R {RiEHEIE | Poort voor uitbreidingskaart

Puerto USB (tipo C) | Porta USB (tipo C) | USB-Anschluss (Typ
C) | USB-nopt (tun C) | Porta USB (tipo C) | USB QI E{ I o] A
(Type-C) | USB E##1E (Type-C) | USB-poort (type-C)

Speaker | 2 £ —71— | Haut-parleur | Altavoz | Altifalante
| Lautsprecher | aunamuk | Altoparlante | 217 | GBI\ |
Luidspreker




Ultrasonic sensor 2 | i&iftz > % — 2 | Capteur ultrason 2 | Sensor ultrasonico 2 | Sensor Screwdriver use | B 51 /\—®DERAZF % | Utiliser un tournevis | Use un destornillador |

ultrassonico 2 | Ultraschall-Sensor 2 | YnbTpa3BykoBoM AaTunK pacctosiHus 2 | Sensore Utilizacdo de uma chave de fendas | Verwendung des Schraubendrehers | Ucnonb3yiite
ultrasuoni 2 | ZZI} HIA 2 | EBEF K =AZE 2 | Ultrasone-sensor 2 oTBepTKy | Utilizzare un cacciavite | E2}0|HE AL | (EFIE44EE T | Gebruik van een

schroevendraaier

©)

(1) BlueLEDX8| & LEDX8|LED bleuX8| (2 mBuild port | mBuild 7R — I | Port mBuild
LED azulx 8| LED Azul X8 | Blaue LED X8 | Puerto mBuild | Porta mBuild | mBuild-
| CuHuii ceeTopmnop X8 | LED blux8| & 2 Anschluss | MopT mBuild | Porta mBuild | Pl
LEDX 8| & LED /& X8| Blauwe LED mBuild QIE{T 0| A | mBuild jE#£42 | mBuild- ' H ’
poort

Quad RGB sensor | 7 7' I RGB t >4 — | Capteur RGB quadruple | Sensor RGB
cuadruple | Sensor Quad RGB | vierfacher RGB-Sensor | YeTbipéxnapHbiit RGB-ceHcop |
Sensore Quad RGB |4 4 RGB 4l A | UEEERE A2 | Quad RGB-sensor

(@ Lightsensor X 4|t > — x4 (@) Filllight x4|Z71JL51F x4
| Capteur de lumiére X 4 | Sensor | Lumiére d'appointX 4 | Luz de
deluzX 4 | Sensorde luzXx 4| relleno X 4| Luz de enchimento X
Lichtsensorx 4| laTynk cBeTa X 4| Beleuchtung der Oberflache X 4
4| Sensore diluce X 4 | 3anonHsitowmii ceeT X 4| Luce di
MM X 4] SeARRERIZE X 4| riempimentoX 4 | BZS X 4| #}

Lichtsensor X 4 /& X 4| Opvullichtx 4



Let's get started | #8#& 3L TH 7% | Instructions de montage | Instrucciones de montaje |

<
3
X
.0
(eT]
(eT]
©
-
[
o
(S
=
'
.0
N
=}
S
)
K]

Vamos comegar | Bauanleitung | UHcTpykuuu no c6opke |

| a4

1:1 M4*8mm

4£0@ | Bouwinstructies

10



1:1 M4*25mm

12

11



13

(’l Wiring tips | Xk | Conseils de cablage | consejos de cableado |
Conselhos de cablagem | Verkabelungstipps | coBeTbl no noakntoyeHuto | Suggeri-
menti per il cablaggio | 2t0|012! &l | #4312 EE | Bedrading tips

@ Left motor | /£ —% — | Moteur de
gauche | Motor izquierdo | Motor
esquerdo | Linker motor | neBbiit MoTop |
Motore sinistro | 21% 2 | /255 | Linker
motor

@ Right motor | 5 E—% — | Moteur de
droite | Motor derecho | Motor direito |
Rechter motor | npaBseiii MoTop | Motore
destro | 8% 2 | /5 | Rechter
motor

@

Complete | 52F% | Compléter | Completado |
Concluido | Fertig | MonHbi | Completare | 24 | 52
F% | Compleet

Read User Manual at: | 2—%'—< =27 )L: | Accédez au manuel de ['utilisateur a
['adresse :| Acceda al manual de usuario en: | Aceda ao Manual de Utilizador em: | Zugang
zum Benutzerhandbuch unter: | IpouyTnTe pyKOBOACTBO NONb30BaTENSA NO agpecy: |
Accedere al manuale d'uso all'indirizzo : | At& ME B7| : | BisE{ERREA : | Toegang tot de
gebruikershandleiding op:

+ = o -

https://makeblock.com/en/docs/ Q
cyberpi/mbot2-start

14



15

Caution:

-Recommended for children of ages 8+.

-Not suitable for children under ages 3.

-Children need to be accompanied by adults when
using the product.

-To avoid damage as a result of falling down,
please don't put the product on the edges of high
places.

-To avoid the product damage, please don't
disassemble, repair or modify this product
yourself.

+To avoid the product damage or safety incidents,
please don't place this product in water, fire,
environments of humidity or high temperature.
-Please don't use this product or charge for this
product in any environment with temperature
above the operating temperature range of this
product.

- Please fully charge the product for storage and
recharge it every 3 months when the product is
left unused.

-Please use the recommended adapter (5V / 2A
adapter) to charge the product.

-The adapter used to charge the product (not
included in the package) can not be used as a toy.
- Please make sure the product is powered off and
disconnected from any external power supply
when liquid is used to clean the product.

-The product should be connected to the power
supply in strict accordance with the limit on the
number of power supplies.

- Please check the wires, plugs, housings or other
parts periodically and stop using them if any damage
has been found until they are well repaired.

AREIE:

ARG SHMUALOSFHRENRELTVWET,
AEFE. SHUATOEFHOFRICIGELTVE
Ao

ARBEFLCOLINMERT ZHEIE. KAOBEEH®
BT,

FHMEB T RHBEIEAADTTHFEVHABETT,
ETICKZEERERBITZ-DIC. SESZESVEFT
ICHRBEENRVTLLET L,
FEFOEBEZREITR-HIC. KEUREED THE

L7cD BELED. BELED LAVWTL T W,
FURORIBXRE EOERE T B0, REFR
K AR ER BROBERICEN VTS W,
ARUROERREEREEZEZ 3 REDERRE TCOER
PREFLABVTESI L,
TREERETIHEITIREL. FALAVE
FMEBELIIZEIR3 7AZLICHREL TSI L,
FURBORBICIE. HEOTHTE2— 5V/2ATH
TE—) ETEALETL,
AUBOREICEALETET2— (ABIhTL
FHEA) I3, BHER L TERATRILIETT X
Hho

AEROIRIRAEEFERT 25 BTARR
OERELD. INFERE OEHEINLTIT>TL
2E W,

BRI BREOHIRMEET L TERL T IET L,
AR, TS50 NIDUTREEPRICEE L. W
BHARRBINTHEEIETRICEEINS FTERE
AIELTLZS 0,

Attention :

Recommandé pour les enfants de 8 ans et plus.
Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.
Les enfants doivent étre accompagnés par des
adultes lorsqu'ils utilisent le produit.

Afin d'éviter tout dommage en cas de chute,
veuillez ne pas poser le produit sur les bords des
lieux élevés.

Pour éviter d'endommager le produit, veuillez

ne pas démonter, réparer ou modifier ce produit
vous-méme.

Pour éviter d'endommager le produit ou de
provoquer des incidents de sécurité, veuillez

ne pas placer ce produit dans l'eau, le feu, des
environnements humides ou a haute température.
Veuillez ne pas utiliser ce produit ou le faire payer
dans un environnement dont la température

est supérieure a la plage de température de
fonctionnement de ce produit.

Veuillez charger complétement le produit pour le
stockage et le recharger tous les 3 mois lorsque le
produit n'est pas utilisé.

Veuillez utiliser I'adaptateur recommandé
(adaptateur 5V / 2A) pour recharger le produit.
L'adaptateur utilisé pour recharger le produit (non

inclus dans I'emballage) ne peut pas étre utilisé
comme un jouet.

Veuillez vous assurer que le produit est éteint

et déconnecté de toute alimentation électrique
externe lorsque du liquide est utilisé pour nettoyer
le produit.

Le produit doit étre connecté a l'alimentation
électrique en respectant strictement la limite du
nombre d'alimentations électriques.

Veuillez vérifier périodiquement les fils, les fiches,
les boitiers ou les autres piéces et cesser de les
utiliser si vous constatez des dommages jusqu'a ce
qu'ils soient bien réparés.

Precaucion:

Recomendado para nifios de mas de 8 afios.

No es adecuado para nifios menores de 3 afios.

Los nifios deben estar acompafados por adultos
cuando usen el producto.

Para evitar dafios por caidas, por favor no coloque el
producto en los bordes de lugares altos.

Para evitar el dafio del producto, por favor no
desmonte, repare o modifique este producto usted
mismo.

Para evitar dafios en el producto o incidentes de
seguridad, no coloque este producto en agua, fuego,
ambientes himedos o de alta temperatura.

No utilice este producto ni lo cargue en ninglin
entorno con una temperatura superior al rango de
temperatura de funcionamiento de este producto.
Cargue completamente el producto para su
almacenamiento y recarguelo cada 3 meses cuando
no lo utilice.

Utilice el adaptador recomendado (adaptador de 5V
/ 2A) para cargar el producto.

El adaptador utilizado para cargar el producto (no
incluido en el paquete) no puede utilizarse como
juguete.

Por favor, asegurese de que el producto esté
apagado y desconectado de cualquier fuente de
alimentacion externa cuando se utilice un liquido
para limpiarlo.

El producto debe conectarse a la fuente de
alimentacion en estricta conformidad con el limite
del nimero de fuentes de alimentacién.

Por favor, compruebe periédicamente los cables,
enchufes, carcasas u otras piezas y deje de utilizarlos
si se encuentra algiin dafio hasta que estén bien
reparados.

Adverténcia:

Recomendado para criangas com idade superior a 8
anos.

N&o adequado para criangas com idade inferiora 3
anos.

As criangas devem ser acompanhadas por adultos
quando estiverem a utilizar o produto.

Para evitar danos em resultado de quedas, ndo
coloque o produto nas bordas de locais altos.

Para evitar danos no produto, por favor ndo
desmonte, repare ou modifique este produto.

Para evitar danos no produto ou incidentes de
seguranga, por favor ndo coloque este produto em
agua, no fogo, em ambientes de humidade ou de
temperaturas elevadas.

Por favor, ndo utilize este produto nem o carregue
em qualquer ambiente com temperatura acima da
gama de temperaturas de funcionamento deste
produto.

Por favor, carregue completamente o produto para
armazenamento e recarregue-o a cada 3 meses
quando o produto ndo estiver a ser utilizado.

Por favor, utilize o adaptador recomendado
(adaptador 5V / 2A) para carregar o produto.

0 adaptador utilizado para carregar o produto (ndo
incluido na embalagem) no é um brinquedo.

Por favor, certifique-se de que o produto esta
desligado e desconectado de qualquer fonte de
alimentagdo externa quando utilizar liquido para o
limpar.

O produto deve ser ligado a fonte de alimentagdo
em estrita conformidade com o limite do nimero de
fontes de alimentacdo.

Por favor, verifique periodicamente os fios, fichas,
caixas ou outras pegas e ndo os utilize se forem
encontrados quaisquer danos, até que estes sejam
reparados.

Vorsicht:

Empfohlen fiir Kinder ab acht Jahren.

Nicht geeignet fiir Kinder unter drei Jahren.
Kinder miissen bei der Anwendung des Produkts
von einem Erwachsenen begleitet werden.

Um Schaden durch Herunterfallen zu vermeiden,
legen Sie das Produkt bitte nicht an hochgelegene
Kanten.

Um Schaden am Produkt zu vermeiden, zerlegen,
reparieren oder modifizieren Sie das Produkt bitte
nicht selbst.

Um Schaden am Produkt oder Sicherheitsvorfélle
zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bitte
nicht in Verbindung mit Wasser, Feuer, feuchten
Umgebungen oder hohe Temperaturen.

Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in einer
Umgebung, in der die Temperatur tiber dem
Bereich der Betriebstemperatur dieses Produkts
liegt, und berechnen Sie keine Gebiihren fiir dieses
Produkt.

Bitte laden Sie das Produkt fiir die Lagerung
vollstéandig und alle drei Monate auf, wenn das
Produkt unbenutzt bleibt.

Bitte verwenden Sie den empfohlenen Adapter (5V
/ 2A Adapter), um das Produkt aufzuladen.

Der zum Aufladen des Produkts verwendete
Adapter (nicht in der Verpackung enthalten) kann
nicht als Spielzeug verwendet werden.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt
ausgeschaltet und von jeder externen
Stromversorgung getrennt ist, wenn Fliissigkeit
zur Reinigung des Produkts verwendet wird.

Das Produkt sollte unter strikter Einhaltung der
Begrenzung der Anzahl der Stromversorgungen an
die Stromversorgung angeschlossen werden.
Bitte tiberpriifen Sie die Kabel, Stecker, Gehause
oder andere Teile regelmédRig und verwenden

Sie sie nicht weiter, wenn Schéaden festgestellt
wurden, bis sie repariert sind.

BHumaHume!

PekomeHpyeTcs ans geteit cTapuue 8 neT.

He nogxoauT ans getein maaguwe 3 ner.

Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHMM U3[ENNS BTN AOMKHbI
HaxoAWTbCs NOf, HAaf30POM B3POC/IbIX.

Bo nsbexaHue noBpexaeHunii BCneactene
nafieHns He pacrionaraiTe usgenuve Ha Kpawo
BbICOKWX NPe/MeTOB.

Bo n3bexaHuie NoBpexaeHns nsgenus He
BbIMOHANTE ero pa3bopky, PEMOHT UAn
MoaubUKaLMIo CaMOCTOSITENBHO.

Bo n3bexaHuie NoBpexaeHnin usgenus n
BO3HUKHOBEHMS OMaCHbIX CUTYaLuil He
nomeLyainTe nsgenue B BoAy, He pacronaraite
B6/M3M OTHSI, @ TaKXKe B YCIIOBUSIX C MOBbILIEHHON
B/IAXXHOCTBIO UM TeMNepaTypoil.

He ucnonb3yiite faHHoe nsaenve n
npefHa3HaveHHoe Ans Hero 3apsifHoe
YCTPOICTBO B 11060 Cpefe € TemnepaTypoii
BbiLLE YKa3aHHOrO fnana3oHa paboymnx
TeMmnepatyp.

Mpexpe, 4eM NOMECTUTbL U3eNne Ha XpaHeHwe,
NOMHOCTbIO 3apsfMUTE €ro, a BO BPEMS XpaHeHust
3apsKaiiTe ero Kaxpble Tpu MecsLa.

[N 3apsiAKM U3aenus UCnonb3yiTe
pekoMeHpoBaHHbIV apanTep (5B/2A).
ApanTep, npegHa3Ha4YeHHbI 415 3apsiaKu
13aenusi (He BXOAUT B KOMIEKT NOCTaBKM),
HeNb3s MCMO/b30BaTh KaK UrPYLLKY.

Mpexpe Yem BbINONHATL BNAXKHYI0 OYNCTKY
n3penus, ybeamnTech, HTO OHO BbIK/IOYEHO U
0TCOE[IMHEHO OT II06bIX BHELIHNX NCTOUYHUKOB
nnTaHuA.

V3penvie fOMKHO NOAKMIOYATLCS K UCTOYHIKY
MUTaHUS B CTPOrOM COOTBETCTBUM C
OrpaHnyeHnem Ha KOIM4eCTBO NCTOYHUKOB
nuTaHms.

PerynsipHo npoBepsiiTe kabenu, WTekepbl,
Kopnyca v fipyrue fetanu. Npu o6HapyxeHnn
KaKnx-N1n6o NoBpexaeHnin npekpatyaiite ux
1CMonb30BaHKe 0 TeX Nop, Moka OHW He ByAyT
Hapexallm o6pasoM OTPEMOHTUPOBAHbI.

16



17

Attenzione:

Consigliato ai bambini dagli 8 anni in su.

Non adatto a bambini di eta inferiore ai 3 anni.

| bambini devono essere accompagnati da adulti
quando usano il prodotto.

4. Per evitare danni dovuti alla caduta, si prega di
non mettere il prodotto sui bordi di luoghi alti.
Per evitare danni al prodotto, si prega di non
smontare, riparare o modificare il prodotto da soli.
Per evitare danni al prodotto o incidenti di
sicurezza, si prega di non mettere il prodotto

in acqua, fuoco, ambienti umidi o ad alta
temperatura.

Si prega di non utilizzare questo prodotto e di non
caricarlo in ambienti con temperature superiori
alla gamma di temperature di esercizio di questo
prodotto.

Si prega di caricare completamente il prodotto
per la conservazione e di ricaricarlo ogni 3 mesi
quando il prodotto viene lasciato inutilizzato.

Si prega di utilizzare 'adattatore raccomandato
(adattatore 5V / 2A) per caricare il prodotto.
L'adattatore utilizzato per ricaricare il prodotto
(non incluso nella confezione) non puo essere
utilizzato come giocattolo.

Si prega di assicurarsi che il prodotto sia spento
e scollegato da qualsiasi alimentazione esterna
quando viene utilizzato del liquido per pulire il
prodotto.

Il prodotto deve essere collegato all'alimentazione
elettrica in stretta conformita con il limite del
numero di alimentatori.

Si prega di controllare periodicamente i fili, le
spine, gli alloggiamenti o altre parti e di smettere
di usarli se sono stati riscontrati danni fino a
quando non sono ben riparati.

=0 .
T=l

8 M| 0 42| 0f2l0|7} A& 370l A gfetL
3 M| ojete] ofzio|7t AFBStI|0ll = A e
ofzlo[7t MES ArEE woll= geolo] Hofl
gLict.

HotZ Qlgt 243 UXleh| 2l MES =2 22 7t
X2loff F=X| oHdAIR .

HE &4 UXsh7| 2o MES =y 2, 2l £=

HESHA| OHIAIS .
HIZ &40|Lt obF ALDE WXIeh| S MBS 2,2,
Eotr{LE B2 B0 X OHIAL .

AEe| 55 25 W9IS WOl BE HAU M HES A
SoHHLE BT OHIAIS .

ehasto] MBS HEeln, MBS ALSOHN o= 323
IHEotCH HETSHIAR .

2% OfRE] (5V/2A OfRUEY ) 2 ALBet0] MIES FHet
MAL.

TIE STHOI ASE OfRE] (EE 70 ) £ YHAoR
A8 4 gLt

A ASl0] HIBS HAY A, HBO| Helo|
Holn BE o|% Fel 23 FAIA 2|5 ol
SHIAIR .

ShEAl Hel 23 K| 4 Ao w2t HES WYl 3
F /0| AZHOF BILICE.

HM, B0, o4 Ei J|EH RES FIIHOE HY
248 BE0| WAE|R S2)7t 22 X NS
TSNS .

o St .
oy KT
izl

AREIA

ERAERNEAEFHA 8RUL -

RERFFRM 3 EUATHRER -
REFERFABRTERRER °
HREETERFERNETSREE  BRETEHIAR -
SAMEITIRE BB RESER  BRERERLE
MR AERBERK - A BIREERIRES © #%
EHERBIERS RLEES -

ANEBHAER TFRERENRIE TERSERR
REERTE °

FEMMER  FRAEBERERT 83 EAREL
FE—R -

AEREBRIENAEBRE BV/2A) ATERRTE
ARATERTBNERR (FES7EaKMN) Th
BETERER -

FREHAEMETERE  SHEERME - WRIND
HEBRAFERRER -
ERTRERISHIERUENTRE -

EHRE R © R - SMREMTHGRTIRE &
BRI S ILEREEBRT -

=
5l

Voorzichtig:

Aanbevolen voor kinderen vanaf 8 jaar.

Niet geschikt voor kinderen onder de 3 jaar.
Kinderen moeten worden begeleid door
volwassenen bij het gebruik van het product.
Plaats het product niet op de randen van hoge
plaatsen om schade door vallen te voorkomen.
Om schade aan het product te voorkomen, mag

u dit product niet zelf demonteren, repareren of
aanpassen.

Om schade aan het product of
veiligheidsincidenten te voorkomen, dient u

dit product niet in water, vuur, vochtige of hoge
temperaturen te plaatsen.

Gebruik dit product niet of laad dit product niet op
in een omgeving met een temperatuur die hoger is

dan het bedrijfstemperatuurbereik van dit product.

Laad het product volledig op voor opslag en laad
het elke 3 maanden opnieuw op wanneer het
product ongebruikt wordt achtergelaten.
Gebruik de aanbevolen adapter (5V / 2A adapter)
om het product op te laden.

De adapter die gebruikt wordt om het product op
te laden (niet meegeleverd in de verpakking) kan
niet worden gebruikt als speelgoed.

Zorg ervoor dat het product is uitgeschakeld en
losgekoppeld van een externe voeding wanneer
er vloeistof wordt gebruikt om het product te
reinigen.

Het product moet worden aangesloten op de
stroomvoorziening in strikte overeenstemming
met de limiet van het aantal voedingen.
Controleer de draden, stekkers, behuizingen of
andere onderdelen regelmatig en stop met het
gebruik ervan als er schade is geconstateerd,
totdat ze goed zijn gerepareerd.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY |
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE |
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD |
DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE
| KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG |
3AABNEHWE O COOTBETCTBUN |
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA

| et 215 M | VERKLARING VAN
OVEREENSTEMMING

Declaration of conformity Hereby, Makeblock

Co., Ltd., declares that this product is in
compliance with the essential requirements

and other relevant provisions of Directive RED
2014/53/EU and the RoHS directive 2011/65/

EU. | Déclaration de conformité Makeblock Co.,
Ltd. déclare par la présente que ce produit est
conforme aux principales exigences et autres
dispositions pertinentes de la directive Directive
RED 2014/53/UE et de la directive RoHS 2011/65/
UE. | Declaracién de conformidad. Makeblock

Co. Ltd. declara por la presente que este

producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y

otras disposiciones pertinentes de la directiva
RED 2014/53/UE y la directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE.

| Declaragdo de conformidade. Pelo presente, a
Makeblock Co., Ltd., declara que este produto esta
em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais

e outras disposicdes relevantes da Diretiva RED
2014/53/UE e da Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. |
Konformitétserklarung Hiermit erklart Makeblock
Co., Ltd., dass dieses Produkt die grundlegenden
Anforderungen und anderen relevanten
Vorschriften der Richtlinie RED 2014/53/EU und der
RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU einhélt. | 3asenerve o
cooTBeTcTBMU. HacTosiwmm komnaHus Makeblock
Co., Ltd. 3aaBnsieT, YTO AaHHbIN MPOAYKT
COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHbIM TPEGOBAHWAM U APYTUM
COOTBETCTBYHOLMM NONOKEHUAM [INPEKTUBLI

RED 2014/53/EU v gupekTuBbl RoHS 2011/65/EU.

| Dichiarazione di conformita: la Makeblock Co.,
Ltd., con la presente dichiara che questo prodotto

& conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre
disposizioni pertinenti alla direttiva RED 2014/53/
UE e della direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. | 0| =gt4
9215 ME E3ll Makeblock Co., Ltd. & & H|Z0| RED
X% 2014/53/EU % RoHS X% 2011/65/EU o

& Q7 AFE Gl J|Ef 2 REE Fathg ML

Ct. | Hierbijverklaart Makeblock Co., Ltd., dat dit
product in overeenstemming is met de essentiéle
eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn
RED 2014/53/EU en de RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU.

FCC STATEMENT:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and

(2) This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occurin a
particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment
and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV

technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed
and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator & your body.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-
exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to
the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée
aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) l'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout
brouillage radioélectrique subi, mémesi le
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le
fonctionnement."

18





